
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a MAXIM HEALTHCARE 
STAFFING SERVICES, INC. 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Medical Personnel Recruiting Services, 

which became effective May 1, 2021, is made and entered into by and between the 

COUNTY OF VENTURA, acting through its Behavioral Health Department, a primary 

service provider, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and MAXIM HEALTHCARE 

SERVICES HOLDINGS, INC. d/b/a MAXIM HEALTHCARE STAFFING SERVICES, INC., 

hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR." 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

I. 	Effective with respect to the service period of May 1, 2021, through June 30, 2021, 

Exhibit "B" (Payment Terms), Sections A and B (Rate Table) shall be modified to 

read as follows: 

A. The maximum total amount of this Agreement shall be increased from $500,000 to 

$925,000 (an increase of $425,000) for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 

2021. 

B. CONTRACTOR shall be paid monthly, in arrears, at the following hourly rates, effective 

May 1,2021: 

Service Rate 
DAC/ADTS Substance 
Counselor, Drug Alcohol 
Counselor — Alcohol Drug 
Treatment Specialist I/II $37.50 

Mental 
Health/Psychiatric/Respite Care 

Assistant and Medical Social 

Worker- Unlicensed: Case 
Manager (MHA/CM) $37.50 

RN Registered Nurse $66.00 

BHClinician Ill, Licensed 
Counselor, Licensed Social 
Worker, Licensed Mental 
Health Clinician, or Licensed 
Marriage and Family 
Therapist/Counselor, 
Licensed Professional 

Clinical Counselor, 
Licensed Clinical Social 
Worker (LCSW/LMFT/LPCC) $60.00 
BHClinician Ill, Licensed 
Counselor, Licensed Social 

Worker, Licensed Mental 
Health Clinician, or Licensed 
Marriage and Family 
Therapist/Counselor, 
Licensed Professional 
Clinical Counselor, 
Licensed Clinical Social 
Worker (LCSW/LMFT/LPCC $48.50 
Community Service Worker 
III/Child Care Services Aide $28.50 
Research Analyst/Clinical and 
Data Systems Analyst $47.50 

Senior Data Analyst/Sr $62.80 

Doc ID: 20210609141130266 
Seitifi Electronic Signature 



Research Analyst/Clinical and 

Data Systems Analyst (Sr RA) 

Psychiatric Technician 
(Crisis/IPU LVN/LPT) $45.00 

Pharmacist (Pharm. PH) $85.00 

Access Line Student/MHA 

Intern/CM Intern $28.00 

Note 1: 
DAC (Drug and Alcohol Counselor), ADIS (Alcohol and 

Drug Treatment Specialist), MHA (Mental Health 

Associate) CM (Case Manager), CSW (Community 

Service Worker III) CCSA (Child Care Service Aide). LPT 

(Licensed Psychiatnc Technician), LVN (Licensed 

Vocational Nurse) RN (Registered Nurse), LMFT 

(Licensed Marnage and Famey Therap et), LPCC 

(Licensed Professional CInCal Counselor). APCC 

(Associate Professional ClinicalCounselor).ACSW 

(Associate Clinical Social Worker). and A MFT 

(Associate Marriage and Famty Therapist), RA 

(Research Analyst): Sr RA (Senior Research 

Analyst), COSA (Clinical Data Systems Analyst): Sr_ 

CDSA (Senior Clinical Data Systems Analyst), 

Pharm/PH (Pharmacist): ALS (Access Line Student), 

MHA Intern (Mental Health Associate Intern): CM-I 

(Case Manager Intern) 

Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the 

Agreement, as amended, shall remain in effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on the 

dates written below. 

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES 	 COUNTY OF VENTURA 

HOLDINGS, INC. 
d/b/a MAXIM HEALTHCARE STAFFING 

SERVICES, INC. 
- 	- 

BY 	
.1._ ._zoldiritterr- 

erlinden@maxhealth.com  

(authorized signature) 
	 (authorized signature) 

Eric Lindenberger — Assistant Controller 	
Melissa Lorenzen 

(print name and title) 
	 (print name and title) 

	

06/09/2021 
	 June 18, 2021 

Date 
	 Date 

CONTRACTOR 

BY 
	L.- -7.1111;CC1 L17, 17 .0 

iutOrres@ maxhealt h .COM  

(authorized signature) 

Andrea Torres — Assistant Controller 

(print name and title) 

06/09/2021 

Date 

BY 

Doc ID: 20210609141130266 

Segal Electronic Signature 


